information and belief, the Subscriber and the ultimate beneficial owners of the ultimate

holding company of the Subscriber are Independent Third Parties and not connected with the

Company and its connected persons.

The net proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Bonds (after deducting all relevant

expenses including but not limited to legal expenses) are estimated to be approximately

HK$97,500,000 and are intended to be used (i) as to 50% for general working capital of the

Group and (ii) as to 50% for enhancement of the existing business of the Group as agreed

between the Subscriber and the Company.

– 2 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this

announcement and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Subscription, assuming full

conversion of the Convertible Bonds into the Conversion Shares and that there is no other

change in the number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement up to the date

when the conversion rights are exercised in full, is set out below:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds

at the initial Conversion Price
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Depot Up Limited (Note 1) 640,000,000 17.67% 640,000,000 16.06%

Mr. Hu Yishi (Note 2) 547,184,000 15.11% 547,184,000 13.73%

Ms. Lin Min, Mindy (Note 3) 493,456,000 13.62% 493,456,000 12.38%

Subscribers 0 0.00% 362,222,222 9.09%

Public Shareholders 1,941,496,000 53.60% 1,941,496,000 48.73%

Total 3,622,136,000 100.00% 3,984,358,222 100.00%

Notes:

1. Depot Up Limited is beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Song Zhi Cheng as at the date of this

announcement.

2. Mr. Hu Yishi owned the entire share capital of Front Riches Investments Limited and Yuan Rong Century

Investment Holdings Limited, which owns the entire issued share capital of Smart Lane Global Limited,

and which in turn held 99,184,000 Shares and 448,000,000 Shares respectively as at the date of this

announcement. Ms. Lin Min, Mindy is the spouse of Mr. Hu Yishi.

3. Ms. Lin Min, Mindy owned the entire share capital of Uprise Global Investments Limited and Gainup

Limited which in turn held 448,000,000 Shares and 23,056,000 Shares respectively. 22,400,000 shares